Net sales 1,215.0 1,302.0 1,669.7 1,756.7

Cost of products and services sold -1,058.2 -1,063.7 -1,424.1 -1,429.6

Gross profit 156.8 238.3 245.6 327.1

Sales and administrative expenses -249.4 -281.3 -357.4 -389.3

Other operating income 52.3 29.6 62.0 39.3

Other operating expenses -38.4 -15.8 -55.8 -33.2

Income from jointly controlled entities -3.1 -2.5 -4.6 -4.0

Operating result -81.8 -31.7 -110.2 -60.1

Net financial items -22.3 -24.8 -33.5 -36.0

Result after financial items -104.1 -56.5 -143.7 -96.1

Income taxes 21.6 19.3 24.0 21.7

Result for the period -82.5 -37.2 -119.7 -74.4

Attributable to:

 - parent company shareholders -82.5 -36.9 -119.6 -74.0

 - minority interests - -0.3 -0.1 -0.4

Earnings per share, SEK 1) 2) -8.29 -3.78 -12.08 -7.57

Average number of shares, in thousands 9,946 9,765 9,901 9,765

Outstanding shares at the end of the period, in thousands 19,530 9,765 19,530 9,765

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution. No adjustment of the historic number of shares has been made since the new share issue in 2010 did not entail any bonus issue element.
2) Earnings per share calculated by dividing the result by the average number of outstanding shares during the period.

Group

11 11

●  GROUP – STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Third quarter

MSEK 2010 2009

Result for the period -52.0 -16.6

Other comprehensive income
Translation differences, net after tax -47.6 -58.1

Cash flow hedges, net after tax 0.1 0.0

Hedging of net investment abroad, net after tax 1.5 0.9

Other comprehensive income, net after tax -46.0 -57.2

Total comprehensive income for the period -98.0 -73.8

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 - parent company shareholders -98.0 -73.7

 - minority interests - -0.1

January – September

MSEK 2010 2009
Last

12 months
Full year

2009

Result for the period -82.5 -37.2 -119.7 -74.4

Other comprehensive income
Translation differences, net after tax -70.2 -55.1 -54.6 -39.5

Cash flow hedges, net after tax 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5

Hedging of net investment abroad, net after tax 5.3 1.1 5.0 0.8

Other comprehensive income, net after tax -64.8 -53.9 -49.1 -38.2

Total comprehensive income for the period -147.3 -91.1 -168.8 -112.6

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 - parent company shareholders -147.3 -90.9 -168.7 -112.3

 - minority interests - -0.2 -0.1 -0.3

12 12

●  GROUP – STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

Third quarter January – September

MSEK 2010 2009 2010 2009
Last

12 months
Full year

2009

Result after financial items -70.5 -27.8 -104.1 -56.5 -143.7 -96.1

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 70.5 17.1 93.6 50.2 130.2 86.8

Paid taxes -1.1 -3.5 -8.8 -14.1 -2.6 -7.9

Changes in working capital -1.4 -16.5 -50.2 43.8 -22.2 71.8

Cash flow from operating activities -2.5 -30.7 -69.5 23.4 -38.3 54.6

Cash flow from investing activities -21.4 -12.2 -47.1 -28.4 -70.9 -52.2

Changes in long and short-term borrowing -136.4 25.7 -74.5 -50.1 -84.0 -59.6

New share issue 208.1 - 208.1 - 208.1 -

Cash flow from financing activities 71.7 25.7 133.6 -50.1 124.1 -59.6

Cash flow for the period 47.8 -17.2 17.0 -55.1 14.9 -57.2

Liquid funds at the beginning of the period 48.8 104.2 78.9 141.7 80.2 141.7

Translation difference -4.0 -6.8 -3.3 -6.4 -2.5 -5.6

Liquid funds at the end of the period 92.6 80.2 92.6 80.2 92.6 78.9

Net debt at the beginning of the period 905.6 806.4 837.4 843.3 835.4 843.3

Translation difference in net debt -19.4 -4.1 -32.0 -1.6 -32.1 -1.7

Net debt in acquisitions 8.6 - 8.6 - 8.6 -

Change in net debt -172.4 33.1 -91.6 -6.3 -89.5 -4.2

Net debt at the end of the period 722.4 835.4 722.4 835.4 722.4 837.4

Operating cash flow -14.1 -33.0 -85.5 34.0 -77.0 42.1

●  GROUP – STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

MSEK
Sep. 30

2010
Sep. 30

2009
Dec. 31

2009

Assets

Intangible assets 887.7 940.9 953.0

Tangible assets 371.3 432.2 435.1

Other fixed assets 163,8 125,6 131,4

Total fixed assets 1,422.8 1,498.7 1,519.5

Inventories 113.1 103.0 95.1

Accounts receivable 335.1 316.5 351.5

Other current assets 77.5 85.0 68.8

Cash and cash equivalents 92.6 80.2 78.9

Total current assets 618.3 584.7 594.3

Total assets 2,041.1 2,083.4 2,113.8

Equity and liabilities

Equity 825.3 786.6 765.1

Liabilities